
 
 

Procurement Notice for Romanian Public Authorities 
 
Jems code: RORS00040 

Beneficiary name (in 
Romanian): 

Spitalul Clinic Județean de Urgență „Pius Brînzeu” 
Timișoara 
Cod fiscal: 4663448 

Contact details: Timișoara, 156 Liviu Rebreanu Blvd, Romania, phone 
number: 0040 – 724 309 379 

Estimated date of direct 
purchase:  

 06.02.2025 

Estimated date for 
submission of offers: 

 13.02.2025 

Name of the procurement: Procurement of services for hosting, design and update 
of the website of the „Cross-border cooperation to foster 
the resilience of clinical management in cancer patients 
by establishing best practices in personalized molecular-
based diagnostics, treatment, and long-term care” 
project, acronym CROSSCARE 

Short description of the 
procurement: 

Hosting 
The Provider will provide web hosting services until the 
conclusion of the contract. The website will be operational 
for at least 5 years after the project completion date 
(27.11.2026). 
Design 
The website will have 3 sections (Romanian, English and 
Serbian), all with the same structure and content; 
presentation, search and administration functionalities; 
will be compatible on both desktop and mobile; will 
comply with the visibility requirements of the Interreg IPA 
Romania – Serbia programme. At least 2 design proposals 
will be submitted, with the Contracting Authority deciding 
on the use of one variant or a combination of the 
proposed variants. The Contracting Authority reserves the 
right to reject the proposed variants and request a new 
variant, indicating the design requirements 
Content and updates 
• The Contracting Authority will provide information to 
publish, and the supplier will edit the texts and record / 
film the audio-video materials, at the request of the 
Contracting Authority. 
• The website will have a contact form. 
• An internal search engine will be integrated into the site. 



 
 

• The supplier will ensure the maintenance of the website: 
updating modules, updating data, information, 
documents, etc. 
• A counter for the number of visitors and/or views will be 
integrated. 
• Content updates will be carried out at the request of the 
Contracting Authority, within a maximum of two working 
days from the submission of the request. 
Minimum technical requirements 
The website will allow access to the administration 
module through an account secured by username and 
password. The administration module will allow editing 
the website content, uploading text, files, images, audio-
video elements while the public version remains 
unchanged; will allow adding/deleting administrators; will 
have a scalable architecture; will have an internal search 
engine; will provide support for the Romanian, Serbian 
and English languages. Sections will be optimized to be 
ranked in search engines. All sections will contain meta 
tags that explain the content of the page and list the 
keywords for the respective section. 
The design of the website sections must meet the 
requirements of compatibility and accessibility for 
people with disabilities, in accordance with the 
European Union standards in the field of web accessibility. 
The provisions of Instruction no. 5 of the Managing 
Authority for the Interreg IPA Romania - Serbia Program 
will be observed – see https://romania-serbia.net/wp-
content/uploads/2024/04/instructionea-5-
accessibility2.pdf 

CPV code: 72413000-8 

Estimated value (lei without 
VAT):  

20.909,66 RON without VAT. (20.909,66 RON fără TVA) 

Type of procurement 
procedure:  
/Direct purchase 

Direct purchase. (Achiziție directă) 

 


